

**BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY**  
**DOCKET – THURSDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2014 – 11:00 AM**  
**ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET**

**Please note:** If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4380 the day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

**11:00 a.m. cases**

**I. Transfers and amendments :**

1. **Michael Buscher, 27 Cross Associates, LLC T/a Crazy Lil's, 27 E. Cross Street**– Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership(change corporation)
2. **Mathew Pierce, Harlan Inc, T/a Pending, 225-227 W 23<sup>rd</sup> Street**- Class “D” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership, request for outdoor seating and off –premises catering

**II. Hardship extension**

1. **Michael Felner, Secured Creditor, 1415 Washington Boulevard** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d)
2. **Lydia Fitzsimmons, James Saufley & Eric Butterfield, Roxie’s Restaurant Group, LLC T/a Fredericks on Fleet, 2112 Fleet Street** – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d)

**III. Reconsideration:**

1. **Barbara Bollack & Dennis Hagan, Bab’s, Inc. T/a BG’s Pub, 617-19 S. Oldham Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine, & Liquor License – Request for reconsideration of the Board’s decision of April 10, 2014

**1:00 pm cases\***

**IV. Violations**

1. **Rory Yanes, Compadres-1, LLC t/a El Antro, 4020 E. Lombard Street** – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 3.12 Public Welfare**– November 23 , 2014 – At approximately 1:48 AM Officer observed a bloodied individual approach her vehicle and state that he was seriously assaulted in the parking lot of “El Antro.” The Officer was able to detain 3 suspected who were

later identified as the individuals who committed the assault against the victim. Investigation by the Officer revealed that there was a verbal altercation that occurred inside of "El Antro" and that the suspects followed the victim out to the establishment's parking lot and assaulted him. The victim was sent to the hospital with serious physical injuries.

**Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct** -- November 23, 2014 – At approximately 1:48 AM Officer observed a bloodied individual approach her vehicle and state that he was seriously assaulted in the parking lot of "El Antro." The Officer was able to detain 3 suspected who were later identified as the individuals who committed the assault against the victim. Investigation by the Officer revealed that there was a verbal altercation that occurred inside of "El Antro" and that the suspects followed the victim out to the establishment's parking lot and assaulted him. Both the verbal and physical altercation happened on the grounds of "El Antro."

**Violation of Rule 4.02 Inebriates and Drug Addicts** -- November 23, 2014 – At approximately 1:48 AM Officer conducted an investigation into an assault on the grounds of "El Antro" and arrested 3 suspects. The 2 of the suspects admitted to being in "El Antruso" and consuming alcohol. All 3 suspects were inebriated as all slurred their speech, had bloodshot eyes, and one of them began vomiting uncontrollably in police presence.

- 2. Pedro Rojas & Carlos Sotelo, Amigos Bar, Inc. T/a Amigos Bar, 400 S. Eaton Street** – Class "D" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 4.05(a) Prohibited Hours**– November 2, 2014 – At 1:23 AM Officer and Inspector observed that establishment was open and operating and that patrons being served and allowed to consume alcoholic beverages. Current Class "D" license restricts open and operating period of establishment until 1:00AM.

**Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct**-- November 2, 2014 – At 1:23 AM Officer and Inspector observed 2 people dancing on the first floor of the establishment while music was being played. Current usage of license forbids live entertainment on first floor area.

- 3. Stephanie Oh & Lisa Randolph, SNS Liquor Corporation T/a SNS Liquor, 2135 E. North Avenue** – Class "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - **Violation of Rule 5.03(a) – Class BD7** – October 16, 2014; October 31, 2014; and November 6, 2014 – On October 16, 2014 at approximately 11:15pm, an undercover officer was denied entry to bar area twice after requesting to go to the bar area and presenting his Maryland identification. Officers discovered that the bar area was being used as a storage area and not as a bar. On October 31, 2014 BLLC inspectors found during their inspection that the bar area was being used as a storage area and not as a bar. Inspectors returned on November 6, 2014 and found that the bar area was still being used as a storage area and not as a bar.

**Violation of Rule 3.06 Sanitation and Safety**—October 31, 2014; and November 6, 2014 – On October 31, 2014 Inspectors found boxes and debris in the bar area of the establishment. They also noted that there was stock on the floor. On November 6, 2014 Inspectors returned to the establishment and found that the violations had not yet been abated.

**Violation of Rule 3.07 Restroom Facilities** -- October 31, 2014; and November 6, 2014 – On October 31, 2014 Inspectors found that the restroom area sink and toilet were not ready for public use. On November 6, 2014 Inspectors returned to the establishment and found that the violation had not yet been abated.

**Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation**-- October 31, 2014; and November 6, 2014 – On October 16, 2014 Inspectors had warned and given notice to the owner/operators of the establishment that they were in violation of Board Rules and Regulations and must come into compliance. On November 6, 2014 returned to the establishment to inspect if the violations had been abated and found that the owner/operator had failed to come into compliance.

***\*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved and postponed items can be heard early to move the agenda forward. Also note that parties are asked to submit and written requests and all documents and requests to the liquor board at least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.***